
1

2

1 

4

5

(O-2022-46)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 

21393

 

CNEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

NOV 1 7 2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE SECOND AMENDMENT

TO THE PURE WATER PROGRAM AGREEMENT WITH

CH2M HILL ENGINEERS, IN

C. FO

R THE DESIG

N OF

NORTH CITY WATER RECLAMATION PLANT EXPANSION

AND INFLUENT CONVEYANCE PROJECT (C

ONTRACT NO.

H166722.

WHEREAS, as p

art of

 the P

ure W

ater

 Progr

am implementa

tion, th

e North C

ity Water

Reclam

ation

 Plan

t (NCWRP) will be

 expa

nded

 so the 

facilit

y can

 treat

 an aver

age an

nua

l flow

 of

52 million

 gallo

ns per

 day (mgd), con

tinue 

servi

ng recyc

led water

 custo

mers

, and

 pro

vide

tertia

ry-tr

eated

 water t

o the

 Pure

 Water

 Faci

lity so

 it ca

n prod

uce 

30 m

gd o

f p

ure wate

r; and

WHEREAS, in Octobe

r 2016, the C

ity aw

arded

 an a

greem

ent to

 CH2M Hill E

ngine

ers,

Inc. t

o per

form

 desi

gn an

d co

nstru

ction

 sup

port s

ervic

es for

 the 

North City W

ater R

eclam

ation

Plant

 Exp

ansio

n and I

nflu

ent C

onve

yanc

e proj

ect which

 the or

igin

al Agreem

ent is

 on file

 in the

Office

 of the C

ity Cle

rk as 

San D

iego Resolu

tion R

-31073

8 (Nov

. 7, 20

16). Th

e Agreem

ent was

issu

ed f

or an

 amount

 not 

to exce

ed $

17,1

98,752 for

 a du

ratio

n of five

 (5

) yea

rs; a

nd

WHEREAS, in Octob

er 20

18, the C

ity Counc

il app

roved

 Amendm

ent N

o. 1 (R-311991

)

for a

 tota

l not 

to ex

ceed 

amount 

of $2,500

,000 to p

rovid

e the 

neces

sary 

fund

ing f

or add

itiona

l

desig

n eff

orts 

and to su

ppo

rt fut

ure un

antic

ipated

 and 

unfo

reseen

 des

ign an

d en

ginee

ring

 suppo

rt

servic

es. Th

e tota

l cont

ract 

amount w

as in

creas

ed fro

m $17,19

8,752 to 

$19,6

98,752; and

WHEREAS, the 

addit

ional 

fund

s auth

orize

d und

er Amendm

ent N

o. 

1 addre

ssed

additi

onal 

design

 effort

s not i

nclud

ed in the ori

ginal 

agreem

ent as

 the

 design

 was a

djusted

 to

acco

unt f

or ne

w task

s, su

ch as

 upg

rades

 to the 

plant

 equi

pment to

 brin

g the f

acilit

y up to it

s

origin

al 30 m

gd capa

city, repl

acem

ent of all 

sluice 

gates

 at the

 Headworks 

facili

ty, desig

n of

-PAGE 1 OF 5-



(O-2022-46)

utility relocations for the future Renewable Energy project located at the NCWRP,

implementation of an alternate design concept to repurpose the secondary clarifiers which

reduced the 

construction 

cost by approximately $7.

5 million developm

ent of a sewer process

model for facility control strategies, design ofthe replacement for the existing electrical

substation, and design of the brine line that is within the NCWRP footprint; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 to the design agreement with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc.

will provide the necessary fu

nding to support all related cons

truction support services

 and the

additional cost for this amendment will cover additional review of submittals and shop drawings,

additional responses to RFI' s, additional project construction meetings, record drawings, facility

commissioning support geotechnical and structural observations, preparation of operation and

maintenance manuals, and as-needed technical support; and

WHEREAS, some of these are increased efforts on tasks already in the scope of work

while others are supplementary tasks that were not originally accounted for but have since been

deemed necessary as the project increased in complexity throughout design, and Amendment No.

2 is for a total not to exceed amount of $7,298,826, which will increase the total phased funded

contract amount from $19,698,752 to $26,997,578. Phases 1 through 5 have been awarded, and

the remaining phases 6 through 10 will be awarded to CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. over the length

of the contract; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 will extend the contract term for an additional five (5)

years to complete the required work for the NCWRP Expansion project. If this amendment is

not fully approved by the current expiration date, such approval will have retroactive effect back

to November 14, 2021, the current contract expiration date. Staffrequests the retroactive start

-PAGE 2 OF 5-



(O-2022-46)

date

 to 

avo

id a

ny lap

ses 

in sup

por

t of

 the P

ure 

Water 

Prog

ram

. Cha

nges

 to t

he c

ontr

act m

ade b

y

Amend

ment

 No. 1 an

d by

 Amend

ment

 No. 2

 ar

e sh

own in the

 tab

le b

elow

.

Task No. 1 -

 

.i91

 í A

men

dmen

t No. 

1 

 men

men

i N

o.2

éotion 

1 

Flow

 Equ

aliza

tion 

$0 

$1,576

,684

2 

NCW

RP Ex

pan

sion

 

$0 

$4,1

54,80

7

3 

NC Inf

luen

t Co

nve

yanc

e &

 PS 

$0 

$1,132,460

6 

Onsit

e In

spe

ctio

n 

$0 

$434

,87

5

TOTAL CONSTRUCTON

 

$0

 

$7,

298

,826

15.2

 

Ad

ditio

na

l Se

rvic

es

 $2,500,0

00 

$0

3 .

 

Ëš 

AMENDMENT TOTALS

 

$2,500,000

 

$7

,2

98

,82

6

WHEREAS, un

der 

Char

ter s

ecti

on 

99, no

 con

tra

ct a

gre

em

en

t, or

 obl

iga

tion

 ex

ten

din

g

for 

a per

iod 

of more

 tha

n fi

ve y

ears

 m

ay

 be a

uth

oriz

ed 

exc

ept 

by Ordi

nan

ce 

app

ro

ved

 by

 a t

wo-

thir

ds 

major

ity vo

te o

f th

e C

ity Coun

cil; 

NOW, THEREFO

RE,

BE IT

 ORD

AIN

ED, b

y th

e Cou

ncil 

of

 the 

City of

 San

 Dieg

o, as

 foll

ow

s:

Sect

ion 

1. Tha

t the

 M

ayor

, or

 his 

desig

nee, is 

autho

rized

 to 

exe

cute, fo

r an

d o

n beh

alf

 of

the

 City

, a 

Se

con

d A

mend

ment

 to th

e p

has

e-f

und

ed a

gre

em

ent 

with C

H

2M H

ill 

Eng

ine

ers,

 In

c.

H166

722) for

 a 

con

trac

t ex

ten

sion

 of

 5 y

ears

 an

d an ad

diti

ona

l am

oun

t no

t to ex

ce

ed

$7,

298,

826, thu

s in

cre

asin

g the

 con

trac

t du

rati

on 

to 10

 yea

rs a

nd the 

tota

l am

oun

t o

f the

agr

eem

ent

 to 

$26,9

97

,57

8 w

hic

h will b

e ut

ilize

d fo

r de

sig

n a

nd co

nstr

uct

ion s

upp

or

t se

rvi

ces,

und

er th

e te

rms an

d c

ond

itio

ns s

et f

orth

 in the

 Sec

ond

 Amend

ment 

to th

e A

gree

men

t, on

 file

 in

the

 Offic

e o

f th

e C

ity

 Cl

erk

 as 

Docu

ment No. 0

0-

 

21393

Sec

tion

 2. 

Tha

t th

e Ch

ief Fi

nan

cial 

Offic

er i

s aut

hori

zed

 to e

xpen

d fu

nds

 und

er th

e

esta

blis

hed

 con

trac

t fu

ndi

ng pha

ses 

in a

n am

oun

t no

t to

 exc

eed

 $3,

800,00

0 f

or P

hase

 6, an

d

$3,498,8

26 fo

r all

 sub

seq

uen

t Ph

ase

s 7 

thru

 10, est

imated

 to be

 spe

nt a

s $7

,006

,87

3 fr

om CIP A-

LA.

000

01, Pu

re W

ater 

Pro

gram

 ($

1,16

7,8

12 fro

m B-

16140, N

CPWF Inf

luen

t Pum

p S

tati

on an

d

Pipel

ine

; $1,2

40,8

00 f

rom

 B-21059, PW

P NCW

RP Flo

w Equ

aliz

atio

n Basin

; $4,3

79,2

96 f

rom

-PAGE 3 OF 5-



(O-2022-46)

B-21060, PWP North City Water Re

c Plant

 Expan

sion; $

218,965 from

 B-21128, PWP NC Wlr

Rec Plan

t Expa

nsion (W

)); $5,620,096 from

 Fund 70000

9, Metro Se

wer CIP, and $

1,386,7

77

from Fund

 7000

10, Water U

tility C

IP; and

 $291,953 from

 S-17012, NCWRP Improv

ements to

30 mgd, $218,96

5 from

 Fund 

700009

, Metro Se

wer CIP, and $

72,988 fr

om Fun

d 700010, Water

Utility 

CIP, cont

ingen

t upo

n ado

ption of the A

nnual

 Appropr

iation Ordina

nce fo

r the a

pplica

ble

fiscal 

year, 

and c

onting

ent u

pon the C

hief Fin

ancial 

Office

r furn

ishing one 

or more cert

ificates

certify

ing that the

 funds 

necess

ary for

 expen

diture u

nder the

 establ

ished c

ontract

 fundi

ng phases

are, or w

ill be

, on depo

sit with th

e City Trea

sure

r.

Sectio

n 3. T

hat the

 Chief Fin

ancial O

fficer, u

pon

 advic

e fro

m the ad

minister

ing

depar

tment, i

s aut

horiz

ed to 

trans

fer ex

cess f

unds

, if any, to t

he ap

propri

ate re

serv

es.

Sectio

n 4. Th

at a ful

l readin

g of this o

rdinanc

e is d

ispens

ed with pri

or to pass

age, a

written

 copy hav

ing been made a

vailab

le to 

the Coun

cil and the p

ublic p

rior 

to the

 day of

 its

passage.

Sectio

n 5. T

hat this 

ordina

nce sha

ll take 

effect a

nd be

 in for

ce on the t

hirtieth

 day from

and afte

r its fina

l passa

ge.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By 

/s/ Bon

ny Hsu

Bonny Hsu

Deputy C

ity Attorney

BH:cw

10/21/21

Or.D

ept: Publi

c Utilitie

s Departm

ent

CC No.: 30

00014349

Doc. No.: 2777157_2

-PAGE 4 OF 5-



(O-2022-46)

I her

eby 

certi

fy that

 the 

foreg

oing

 Ordin

ance

 was pa

ssed

 by the C

ounc

il of the

 City 

of

San

 Diego

, at 

this 

meetin

g o

f N

Y 0

 9 7

07

1 .

ELIZAB

TH S.

 MALAND

D_ 'ý

City C

lrk

ñ

Appr

ove

d:

(date)

6 GLÒÒ,ayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(Note

: The da

te of 

final 

passag

e is 

Novemb

er 17, 2021, whic

h repre

sents 

the

day th

ì,s or

dinanc

e was 

retur

ned to

 the Offi

ce of 

the City 

Clerk

 with 

the

Mayor

's si

gnatu

re of

 appr

oval.

)

-PAGE 5 OF 5-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE CC

 3000014349

OIGNATG DEP1.

NO:

 2000

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is

available in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:

Purpose:

Date: 

By:

COMPTROLLERS DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc. Funded

 Business

 

Fund Center or Cost

 Internal Order or

tem 

Pgït

 Fund Grant Number G/LAccount 

Functional Area

 Area Center

 

WHS Element

 

Original Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE ¤

CERFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto

attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby

further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sumcient moneys have been appropriated

for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are

anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn,

 and that the said money

now actually in the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are

otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:

 

$3,800,000.00

Vendon 

CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc.

Purpose:

To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed $3.80(000.00 to CH2M Hill Engineers. Inc. for Amendment No. 2 to the

Agreement for Engineering Services for the Design of North City Water Reclamation Plant Expansion and Influent Convevance

Proiect (H166722).

Date: 

October 7, 2021

 

By: Travis Brady

 -7

COMPTROLLER8 DEPARTMENT

Doc. Funded

Item

 

Progam

 Fund Grant Number

1 16140

 

700010 or_,A.G

2 B21059

 

700009 _ELVN_GRAN

3 21060

 

700009

 

NOT. REVANT_GRNT

4 21128

 

700010 

NOT_RELE'ANT_GRANT

5 S17012

 

700009 NO_v_

6 S17012

 

700010 

NOT_REEVANT_GNT

G/L Account

512034

512034

512034

512034

512034

512034

ACCOUNTNG DATA

Busi

Functional Area 

Ar

'HR-00000000-WU 201

OTHR-00000000-SU

 

2

0

(

OlHR-00000000-SU 20(

OTHR-00000000-WU 20(

OH-00000000-SU

 

2

0

(

OTHR-00000000-SU 20(

ess

 

Fund Center or Cost

 Center

3 2013180001

IO 2000191215

0 

2000191215

2000170001

IO 2000191215

O 

2000191215

Internal Order or

WBS Element

13-16140.02.02

-21059.02.02

B-21060.02.02

13-21128.02.02

S-17012.02.02

S-17012.02.02

01A

L AMOUNT

Original Amount

$608,000.00

$646.000.00

$2.280,000.00

$114,000.00

$114,000.00

$38000.00

$3.800,000.00

CC-36

1 (R

EV

 70

9)

 

FUND OVERRIDE 

CC 3000014349



Passed 

by the Co

uncil of

 The City of San D

iego on

 N

O

V

 

0

 9

 

2

7

1 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 Not Present

 

Recused

Joe laCava

Jennifer Campbell 

Stephen Whitburn 

Monica M

ontg

ome

ry Ste

ppe 

0 

 

 

Marni von Wilpert El l 

Chris Cate 0   

Raul A. Campillo    

Vivian Moreno

Ý

  

Sean Elo-Rivera

 3 0

Date of final passage

 NOV 17 2021

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZA

BETH S. M

ALAND

(Seal)

 

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By (-f

 

1Ž 9  ,

 

Deputy

*r mwo #íl.

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed unt

il twelve calendar

days had elap

sed between th

e day of its intro

duction an

d the day o

f its fina

l passage, to wit, on

oCT* 26 2021 :,

 

and on

 

NOV 1 7 2021

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to pass

age or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of

 five members of

 the Counci

l, and that a 

written copy of

the ordinance 

was made available to each member of the Co

uncil and the p

ublic prior to the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By ¿ / ' Deputy

- r rì

 .

o N

 

 o

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number 0-

 21393


